

BOB HOLDEN GOVERNOR PETER W. HOFHERR DIRECTOR

Missouri Department of Agriculture

JEFFERSON CITY

Division of Grain Inspection and Warehousing P.O. Box 630 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Effective Date: April 6, 2007

The enclosed schedule of fees and charges is applicable for inspection and weighing services performed by the Missouri Department of Agriculture under the provisions of the United Stated Grain States Grain Standards Act (U.S.G.S.A.) And the Agricultural Marketing Act (A.M.A.) of 1946, as well as under Chapter 411 RSMo.

This revised fee schedule supersedes all other fee schedules issued by the Missouri Department of Agriculture, Division of Grain Inspection and Warehousing, Grain Inspection Services Program. The fees, charges, and provisions of this fee schedule are for sampling, inspecting, weighing, and certification services. These fees and charges include all Grain Inspection, Packers and Stockyards, Administration (G.I.P.S.A.) Supervision fees.

Hours of Work:

As requested by the trade; M-F 7:00 am until 5:00 pm. All other weekly and Saturday hours are non-regular.

Holidays:

New Years Day

Labor Day

Memorial Day Independence Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day

Hourly Charges:

Per Hour

Regular Hours Non-Regular Hours Sunday and Holidays \$18.00 \$18.00

\$27.00

Hourly rate charged in ¼ hour increments per individual employee provided to perform requested

service. Prorated between applicants where possible.

Minimum Call Out Fee:

A Minimum Call Out Fee of two (2) hours will be assessed per individual employee provided to perform the requested service unless the request for

service is canceled prior to departure for the applicants facility.

Stand-by Time:

Stand-by time is defined as any time during which official personnel are committed to an applicant and are not available for other assignment. The hourly rate will be assessed in ¼ hour increments per individual employee required to stand by.

The hourly rate will be assessed in ¼ hour increments per individual employee required to perform the requested service as follows:

- 1. When no other fee is established.
- 2. When a request for barge sampling by mechanical sampler exceeds four (4) hours per barge per service request during regular hours

to perform the requested service as for the perform the requested service as for the performance of the perf



DEPARTMENT of AGRICULTURE STATE OF MISSOURI

BOB HOLDEN GOVERNOR

JEFFERSON CITY

PETER W. HOFHERR

Mileage Fee:

The IRS standard mileage rate, less 2 cents per mile will be assessed for all services performed outside of the recognized metropolitan area. All charges for mileage will be pro rated where possible. Any change to the mileage rate is effective when the IRS changes their standard mileage rate.

(Reduction in mileage rate when the following volume criteria is met.)

- 1. One (1) or more barges are sampled during the same service request, at the same location: Mileage rate reduced by 0.15 cents per mile.
- 2. Fifteen (15) or more rail cars are sampled during the same services request at the same location: Mileage rate reduced by 0.15 cents per mile.
- 3. Five (5) to fourteen (14) rail cars sampled during the same service request at the same location: Mileage rate reduced by 0.10 cents per mile.

Timely Payment and Assessment of Finance Charges:

Invoices will be issued monthly. Payment is due upon receipt of the invoice. If payment is not received within 30 days after the invoice date, a finance charge of one and one half percent per month shall be assessed. In addition, service may be withheld until the delinquent account is paid and a cash deposit is made guaranteeing payment for future services

Guaranteed Revenue Contract:

A Guaranteed Revenue Contract may be negotiated with any applicant. This contract will provide for billing applicants an amount equal to all costs of providing the service.

Contracts: General

A contract may be negotiated with any applicant to provide more cost effective service. Specific concessions may apply on a per contract basis.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF GRAIN INSPECTION AND WAREHOUSING GRAIN INSPECTION SERVICES PROGRAM

SCHEDULE OF FEES UNITED STATES GRAIN STANDARDS ACT

Rail Cars:

\$18.75

Sample Only

\$12.25

Extra Sample

First one-half per car free, then hourly rate shall be assessed, unless one-half hour average is reached on all rail cars sampled

Truck/Trailer:

during regular hours. \$8.50

Sample Only

\$5.00

Barge:

\$3.00/1,000 bu

Sample Only

\$110.00

No hourly charges for first four (4) hours per barge sampled by mechanical sampler per service request during regular hours. Applicable hourly rate charged in ¼ hour increments after four (4) hours. Samples obtained by Pelican and Ellis Cup shall be assessed hourly rates during the total period.

Bin/Sack/Bulk:

\$3.00/1,000 bu

Sample Only

\$3.00/1,000 bu

Contracts may be negotiated for volume discounts on inspections for truck, rail car, barge, bin, sack or bulk. Specific contracts will apply.

Container inspection

Each container

\$16.00 per container, plus applicable hourly rate.

Certified weighing of containers

Applicable hourly rate



DEPARTMENT of AGRICULTURE STATE OF MISSOURI

JEFFERSON CITY

PETER W. HOFHERR

Stowage Examination:

BOB HOLDEN

GOVERNOR

(Certificate Requested)

Rail/Truck Barge

\$5.30 \$15.00

Submitted Sample:

\$7.00

Reinspection:

New Sample

Same as original carrier fee.

File Sample

\$7.00

Factor Only

\$6.30 each (not to exceed full grade cost)

NIRT-Protein/Oil/Starch:

\$7.50 (One, two, or three determinations)

Corn, Soybeans, or Wheat

Approved Certificate Statement:

Request by applicant

\$2.00 each

Certificates:

Extra copies

\$1.50 each

Services Requests Not Otherwise Covered:

Hourly rate, plus mileage and travel expenses.

Mail, Shipping Costs, Bridge and Tolls, and Other Requests for Special Handling:

Actual Expenses

Aflatoxin Testing under USGSA:

\$20.00

(Testing of all grains for which standards are established under the (U.S.G.S.A.)

Deoxynivalenol (Don Vomitoxin) Testing under USGSA:

\$25.00

(Testing of all grains for which standards are established under the (U.S.G.S.A.)

Fumonisin Testing under USGSA:

\$30.00

(Testing of all grains for which standards are established under the (U.S.G.S.A.)

Corn Stress Crack Testing:

50 Kernel Basic Stress Crack Count \$7.50 \$15.00 100 Kernel Stress Crack Interpretation

Soybean Pure White Hilum Purity Test

\$6.30 Factor Analysis Rate Special Count with Inspection Request \$6.00

Official Weighing Services: Class X or Y

\$6.00 Rail car/Truck/ per container, plus hourly rate per 1,000 bushels, plus hourly rate \$1.50 Barge per 1,000 bushels, plus hourly rate \$3.00 Sacked grain

-----applicable hourly rate. Minimum weighing fee per request-----

Hourly rate assessed in 1/4 hour increments per individual employee required to perform the requested service

Contracts may be negotiated with any applicant to provide more cost effective service.

Official Commercial Inspection Service (OCIS)

Official Commercial Inspection Service is provided upon agreement between Missouri Department of Agriculture, Grain Inspection Services Program and the applicant. Fees charged are dependent upon modification to the service. Contracts may be negotiated with any applicant to provide more cost effective service.





DEPARTMENT of AGRICULTURE STATE OF MISSOURI JEFFERSON CITY

BOB HOLDEN GOVERNOR PETER W. HOFHERR DIRECTOR

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF GRAIN INSPECTION AND WAREHOUSING GRAIN INSPECTION SERVICES PROGRAM

SCHEDULE OF FEES AGRICULTURAL MARKETING ACT SERVICES

Effective Date: March 01, 1999

Note: Provisions of page 2 concerning Regular Hours, Non-Regular Hours, Sunday, and Holiday Charged do not apply to pages 4 & 5 of this fee schedule.

HOURLY RATES (1, 2):

Contract Monday – Saturday.....\$31.60/hour

Sunday and Holidays \$44.00/hour

Non-Contract Monday – Saturday.....\$38.40/hour

Sunday and Holidays \$53.40/hour

- (1) The hourly rate includes sampling, grading, weighing and other services requested by the applicant when performed at the point of service.
- (2) Hourly rates are assessed in ¼ hour increments for each service representative.

UNIT RATES (3):

DIGIT MALLES (3).		
Services_	<u>Type of Rice</u>	<u>Billing Rate</u>
Inspection for Quality	Rough Rice	\$25.70
(per lot, sublot,		
or sample inspection)	Brown Rice for	\$22.30
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Processing	
	Milled Rice	\$15.90
Factor Analysis:		
A) Milling Yield	Rough Rice or Brown	\$20.00
per sample	Rice for Processing	
B) All Other Factors	Rough Rice or Brown	\$9.50
	Rice for Processing	
	Or Milled Rice	
Total Oil and	Brown Rice for	\$3.00
Fatty Acid (4)	Processing or Milled Rice	
Extra Copies/	Per copy	\$3.00
Special Requests		
For Certificates (5)		
Export Rice	Per CWT	\$0.035
Export Rice	1010111	4 4,020

Inspection (6)

- (3) The unit rates apply to determinations for kind, class, grade, factor analysis, equal to type, milling yield, or any other quality designation as defined in the U.S. Standards for Rice or applicable instructions, whether performed singly or combined at other than the point of service.
- (4) Applicant will be charged the actual cost for express service to FGIS. Applicant will pay FGIS for factor analysis.
- (5) A fee for extra copies will be assessed when more that the original and two copies of a certificate are requested for any kind or level of official service.
- (6) This is a unit fee per hundred weight (cwt) for all rice inspection services performed on lots at rest at export locations, e.g. condition examination of sacked rice at a dockside warehouse.

When sampling for Aflatoxin testing is performed under the authority of the Agricultural Marketing Act, labor charges will be assessed at the applicable hourly rate. Labor charges are in one quarter hour increments, rounded to the next quarter hour.

STOWAGE EXAM:

(Certificate Requested)

Rail Car/Truck:

\$5.30



DEPARTMENT of AGRICULTURE STATE OF MISSOURI

BOB HOLDEN GOVERNOR

JEFFERSON CITY

PETER W. HOFHERR DIRECTOR

Barge:

\$15.00

AFLATOXIN TESTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AMA:

(Testing of Agricultural Commodities and products assigned under the authority of the Agricultural Marketing Act.)

APPROVED CERTIFICATE STATEMENT:

\$2.00

MAIL, SHIPPING COSTS, BRIDGE AND TOLLS, AND OTHER REQUESTS FOR SPECIAL

HANDLING: Actual Expenses

SERVICE REQUESTS NOT OTHERWISE COVERED: Applicable hourly rate, plus mileage and travel expenses. UNOFFICIAL SERVICES NOT PROVIDED UNDER THE U.S.G.S.A. OR A.M.A.

Effective Date:

March 01, 1999

CERTIFIED WEIGHT SUPERVISION

Rail car or truck/per container loaded, 25% supervision		
Barge, per 1,000 bushels, 25% supervision		
Sacked grain, per 1,000 bushels, 25% supervision\$3.00 Greater that 25% supervision, plus hourly rate\$3.00		
Minimum weighing fee per requestApplicable hourly rate		
OTHER UNOFFICIAL SERVICES		
DHV in other than spring wheat\$6.00		
Training and Supervising Elevator Personnel \$50.00+ (Plus travel time, mileage, and when time exceeds three (3) hours. Other charges such as motel, meals, etc. will be assessed)		
Lab Equipment Repair - Hourly fee, minimum two (2) hours, plus travel time and mileage where applicable.		
Equipment Parts — Retail Selling Price.		
Customer Equipment Alignment (Check Test): Applicable hourly rate minimum two (2) hours.		
Falling Numbers\$10.00		